

**Department of Corporate Resources** 

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council,

City Hall,

Centenary Square,

Bradford, BD1 1HY

Jonathan Hubbard

By email only request-969289-

3a93a214@whatdothevknow.com

Web: www.bradford.gov.uk

Tel: (01274) 435533

CAZFOIsandSARs@bradford.gov.uk Email:

Date: 10 May 2023

## Dear Jonathan Hubbard

I refer to your request dated 06 April 2023 under the Freedom Of Information Act asking to supply the following information:

'Since 26th September 2022 until 6th April 2023 (or as near to present day):

- 1. The number of vehicles, by type, entering the CAZ (Clean Air Zone) separated into each month.
- 2. The number of vehicles, by type, that violated the requirements for the CAZ separated into each month.'

## The Council's response is set out below:

1. The number of vehicles, by type, entering the CAZ (Clean Air Zone) separated into each month.

The data pertaining to vehicle entries is collected and provided to Bradford Council by DVLA. The data that we receive has been refined over time since the launch of the Clean Air Zone, and as such the data in the table below is the only complete data set that the Council holds at this time.

| Vehicle Type | December  | January   | February  |
|--------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| L1           | 583       | 612       | 637       |
| L2           |           |           |           |
| L3           | 6,730     | 7,306     | 6,938     |
| L5           |           |           |           |
| L6           | 18        | 14        | 20        |
| L7           |           |           |           |
| M1           | 3,859,085 | 3,577,988 | 3,399,929 |
| M2           | 2,930     | 2,857     | 2,684     |
| M3           |           |           |           |
| N1           | 341,892   | 331,488   | 328,961   |
| N2           |           |           |           |
| N3           | 59,320    | 55,290    | 55,631    |
| T1           |           |           |           |
| T2           | 131       | 165       | 118       |
| T3           |           |           |           |
| T4           |           | 1         |           |
| T5           | 174       |           | 146       |
| Unrecognised | 711,523   | 748,129   | 708,442   |

2. The number of vehicles, by type, that violated the requirements for the CAZ separated into each month.'

At this time, the information requested is not held by the Council broken down by vehicle type, and therefore cannot be provided in response to this specific request.

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, if you are not satisfied with the reply to your request you can ask for a review. A request for a review must be submitted within 40 working days by emailing us at <a href="mailto:foi@bradford.gov.uk">foi@bradford.gov.uk</a> or by writing to Corporate Information Governance Team, City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford, BD1 1HY.

If you are still not satisfied with the outcome of the internal review you have the right of appeal to the Information Commissioner who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF Tel: 0303 123 1113 URL: <a href="https://www.ico.org.uk">www.ico.org.uk</a>.

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council is registered with the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) under the provisions of the Data Protection Act 2018. The Council takes its responsibilities under the Act very seriously.

To find out more on how we handle your information, please click on the following link: <a href="https://www.bradford.gov.uk/privacy-notice">https://www.bradford.gov.uk/privacy-notice</a>

Yours sincerely

Jill Stewart Business Services Manager